mark the same, he shall forfeit and pay to any person who shall prosecute for the same, the sum of twenty dollars for every box, case or package of cheese sold or disposed of without being marked as prescribed in this act, or with a false mark thereon, to be recovered in a civil action in any court having jurisdiction of the person and subject matter, one half of such penalty to be paid into the county treasury of the county in which such action is brought, to be by said treasurer paid to the state treasurer for the benefit of the school fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.

[No. 269, A.]

[Published April 28, 1887.]

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT to provide that the mortgagor of a stock of goods or stock in trade, shall be required to file an inventory of sales and additions to his stock every sixty days.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The mortgagor of any stock of mortgagor to goods or stock in trade retained in possession, out of sales. of which the mortgagor is permitted to make sales and apply the proceeds upon an indebtedness existing between the mortgagor and mortgagee, shall file a statement in writing of sales made and the amounts to be applied on such mortgage debt, and the total valuation of stock added every sixty days from the date of such mortgage, with the town or city clerk or other public custodian of such mortgage.

SECTION 2. Any such statement referred to in To be verified. the preceding section shall be verified by the mortgagor, his agent or attorney, that the same is a true and correct statement of all sales made of the stock of goods covered by such mortgage.

and also shall state the value of any additional stock or goods that has been added to the original stock or goods covered by the mortgage, since the date thereof, or since the date of the last verified statement made and filed.

Mortgage to become due statement as required.

If any mortgagor shall fail to file Section 3. and payable on any such statement, as required by this act, failure to file within the time limit. within the time limited herein, the mortgage between the parties shall become due and payable, and at the expiration of fifteen days from the time mentioned in this act for filing such statement, the mortgage given upon any stock of goods or stock in trade shall cease to be a lien upon the same, except as between the mortgagor and mortgagee.

Repealing act.

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this law, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.

[No. 270, A.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT to amend section 1430, of the revised statutes, relating to medical societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 1480, R. S.

Section 1. Section 1430, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by adding to the end of said section the following: And the physicians and surgeons, not less than one in number in each county, of the several counties not exceeding fifteen in number, of such counties adjoining each other, may form a medical society, agreeable to the provisions of this chapter, except that they may choose one censor from each county and may organize under section 1422, of this chapter, and shall in all respects be governed by the provisions of this chapter, and sustain the same relation to the State Medical Society of the state of